COMPETITION TRIBUNAL REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

Case No: 84/CR/Decit @a

In the matter between:

The Competition Commission Applicant
and

Aveng (Africa) Ltd t/a Steeledale Respondent
Panel : N Manoim (Presiding Member), Y Carrim (Tribunal

Member) and A Wessels (Tribunal Member)
Heard on : 06 April 2011

Decided on 06 April 2011

ORDER

The Tribunal hereby confirms the order as agreed to and proposed' by the
Competition Commission and the respondent, annexed hereto marked “A”.
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N Manoj

Concurring: Y Carrim and A Wessels
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SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COMPETITION COMMISSION AND AVENG
(AFRICA) LTD #a STEELEDALE IN RESPECT OF ALLEGED CONTRAVENTIONS OF
SECTION 4(1}{b){i}, (i) ARD (i) OF THE COMPETITION ACT NO. 89 OF 1938 AS AMENDED
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The Competition Commission and Aveng (Africa) Limited t/a Steeledale hereby agree that
application be made to the Competition Tribunal to confirm this Settlement Agreement as
an order of the Tribunal In terms of section 58(1){a)(iii} and 59(1)(a) of the Competition Act
Ne 89 of 1998, as amended, on the terms set out below.

1. DEFINITIONS

In this Seitlement Agreement, unless the context indicates otherwise, the following
definitions shall apply:

11 ‘Aveng’ means Aveng (Africa) Limited, a company with various husiness units
and divisions within the Aveng group, induding Steeledale. Sigeledale is a
business unit of the Aveng Manuiacturing operating group of Aveng.

1.2 ‘CLP* means the Corporate Leniency Policy issued by the Commission in terms of
the Act to clarify the Comrmission’s policy approach on matters falling within its
jurisdiction in terms of the Act and gazetied in Government Gazetlte nurnber 31064
of 28 May 2008.

1.3 ‘Mesh’ means welded mesh fabric reinforcement producis used in some civil

engineering sfructures and which increases the tensile strength of concrete.

1.4 ‘Mesh complaint’ means the Commission’s complaint initiated under CC case
number 2009Jan4247 and referred to the Tribunal under Tribunal case number
84/CRIDec0s,

1.8 ‘Parties’ rmeans the Commission and Aveng (Africa) Limiled Va Sieeledale.
1.6 ‘Rebar’ means steel reinforcing bars often used fo reinforce concrete structures.

1.7 ‘Rebar complaint’ means the Commission’s complaint initiated under case CC
case number 2000Jand242 and referrad fo the Tribunal under Tribunal case
number 08/CR/Febi1.

1.8 ‘Settlement Agreement’ means this settfement agreement duly signed and

W

concluded between the Commission and Aveng,
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1.9 ‘the Act means the Competition Act, 89 of 1998, as amended.

1.10  ‘the Commissior’ means the Appiicanf, the Competition Commission of South
Africa, a statutory body established in ierms of section 19 of the Act, with its
principal blace of business at Building C, the dti Campus, 77 Meinijies Steet,
Sunnyside, Preloria.

1.11  ‘the Commissioner means the Commissioner of the Commission, appointed in

termsl-of section 22 of the Act.

112 ‘the Tribunal’ means the Competition Tribunal of South Africa, a stafutory body
established in terms of section 26 of the Act as a Tribunal of record, with its
principal place of business at Building C, Mulayo Building, dti campus, 77 Mentjies
Street, Sunnyside, Pretoria.

2. THE CONDUCT AND BACKGROUND

MESH REFERRAL

2.1 On 26 January 2009, the Commissioner initiated the mesh complaint in terms of
section 48B{1} of the Act, following an application for leniency received from
Murray and Roberls Stesl {Pty) Lid ("M&R"), filed on behalfl of its subsidiary, BRC
Mesh Reinforcing (Pty) Lid ("BRC”). in the corporate leniency application, M&R
submitted information which indicated that as early as 20()% to at jeast 2008,
Reinforcing & Mesh Solution (Pty) Lid (‘RMS"), Aveng (Africa) Limited t/a
Steeiedale (“Steeledale”), Vulcania Reinforcing ("Vuicania™), and BRC had
engaged in the prohibited practices of fixing prices and dividing markets by
allocating customers, in contravention of sections 4{1¥b)(i) and 4{1)(b)(il) of the
Act.

2.2 The Commission duly conducted an investigation into the mesh complaint, as a
result of which it found ihat Steeledale, RMS, Vulcariia and BRC had enfereq itio
agreements, amangemenis and/or understandings which confravened
sections 4(1)(b)i) and (i} of the Act. The Commission found that the respondents
were members of an industry body, the South Afican Fabric Reinforcing
Assoclation (“SAFRA”"), in which suggested price lists (or recommended prisg lists)

¢
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2.3

24

2.5

as well as periodic adjustments to these price lists, were calculated and circulated.
In addition to the formal meetings at SAFRA, the respondents met informally and
had telephonic discussions for purposes of agreeing on the levels of discounts to
be offered to different categories of customers in the mesh market. The
respondents also discussed how to handle price increases of reinforcing mesh,
including the date these increases would be effected on customers, how much
prices would increase by and how to collectively implement such price increases.

The Commission’s investigatibn also revealed that there was a clear
understanding beiween the respondents that certain customers in the mesh
market belonged to certain competitors, and that targeting such cusfomers would
result in retaliation against the offending cartel member. For this pupose, a
customer sheet was prepared by carfel members identifying which customer
beloniged to which competitor, as well as which customers were ‘free game’ for all

to supply.

REBAR COMPLAINT

On 26 January 2009, the Commissioner initiated the rebar complaint in terms of
section 49B(1) of the Act, following an applicalion made to the Commission on
09 October 2008 by M&R on behalf of its subsidiary Reinforcing Steel Contractors
(Pty) Lid for corporate leniency in terms of the CLP. On 31 January 2011, on the
basis of additional information received in the investigation, the Commissioner
amended the initiation to include certain additional rebar suppliers. In the
corporate leniency application, M & R Steel provided information to the
Commission indicating that RSC and its compeditors, infer alia, Steeledale,
Silverion Reinforcing and Wire Pr_oducts (Pty) Lid, Reinforcing Mesh Soluticns
(Pty) Lid, Koedoespoort Reinforcing Steel (Pty) Lid, Witbank Reinforcing and Wire
Products (Ply) Lid, Dynamic (Ply) Lid, and Bestforce Reinforcing (Pty) Lid, in the
market for the supply, cutting, bending and sale of rebar may have entered into
agresments, arrangements or understandings which possibly coniravened
sections 4{1)(b)(i},(ii) and (i) of the Act.

The Commission duly conducted an investigation into the rebar complaint, as a
result of which & found that two or more of the following firms in various -
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combinafions entered into agreements, arrangements and understandings which
contravened sections 4(1)Xb}i), (i) and (i} of the Act: Steeledale, RMS, Best
Force Reinforcing {Pty) Ltd, Apex Rebar and Mesh CC, Dynamic {Pty} Ltd,
Silverton Reinforcing and Wire Products (Ply) Lid, Witbank Reinforcing and Wire
Products (Pty) Lid, Koedoespoort Reinforcing Sieel (Pty) Ltd, Domestic
Reinforcing Steel (Pty) Lid, Circle Reinforcing (Ply) Lid, Forest Wire (Ply) Lid,
Reinforcing and Wire Products (Ply) Ltd, Barker Reinforcing (Piy} Ltd, Hulse
Reinforcing (Ply} Lid, Siyazama Reinforcing (Pty) Ltd, Alert Steel (Pty} Lid,
Kopanong Reinforcing Stee! Contractors {Pty) Lid, Mac-Fell Laduma Reinforeing
(Pty) Ltd, Reinforcing Contractors (Pty) Lid and the South African Reinforcing
Concreie Engineers’ Association.

The Commissich found that the cartel conduct of the respondents in the rebar
complaint fock piace in five regions — Gauleng, KwaZulu-Natal, Mpumalanga,
Limpopo and Western Cape. The Commission’s investigation concluded that
although the aforesaid conduct took piaée in five regions, it was part of a single
overali-national conduct involving common participands, similar modus operandi
and the same object of fixing prices, allocating customers, and collusive tendering.
There were discussions, meetings, or contacts between the respondents to
discuss prices, margins, tenders/projects as well as customers. In most instances,
the respondenis used an agreed price list to determine prices/cover pricing and an '

agreed allucation sheet to aliocate customers and collude on tenders.

SETTLEMENT DISCUSSIONS

The Commission referred its findings on the mesh complaint on 02 December
2009. immediately thereafter, Steeledale approached the Commission with the
view of seftling the mesh complaint referral. At the time of this approach, the
Commission was finalising its investigation of the rebar complaint and it invited
Steeledale to seftle both complaints as both cartels involved Steeledale’s

operations.

Steeledale has not disputed that it has contravened the provisions of the Act as
alleged by the Commission in its mesh complaint referral affidavit. However,
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41.2
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due to the fact that the Commission had not finalised its investigation of the
rebar complaint, Steeledale was not in a position to seftle without knowing what
the Commission’s findings were in that matter. The parties were therefore
unable fo reach agreement on an appropriate penally in respect of the mesh

complaint.

in February 2011, the Commission referred its findings in the rebar complaint.
Shortly thereafter, Steeledale approached the Commission with a view fo
settling both the mesh and rebar complaints.

ADMISSIONS

Mesh

Siceledale admits that it ertered into agreemenis, arrangements and
understandings with its competitors in the mesh market as detailed in clause 2.2
and 2.3 above in which it:

fixed the price of mesh in contravention of section 4{1)}{b}{i) of the Act; and

divided the market by allocating customers in coniravention of section 4{1)b){ii) of
the Act.

Rebar

Steeledale admits that it entered into agreements, arrangements and
understandings with its competitors in the rebar market as detalled in 2.5 and 2.6
in which it:

fixed the price of rebar in contravention of section 4(1XhX(i) of the Act;

divided the market of rebar by allocation customers in coniravention of section

4(1)(b)(ii) of the Act; and
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4.2.3 engaged in coliusive fendering in respect of rebar tenders in contravention of
section 4( 1¥b)iii) of the Act,

5, AGREEMENT CONCERNING FUTURE CONDUCT

5.1 Aveng agrees and undertakes:

5.1.1 to prepare and circulate a statement summarising the content of this Settlemant
Agresment io its direciors and shareholders within 30 days of the date of
confirmation of this Settlement Agreement as an order of the Tribunal;

51.2 refrain from engaging in any conduct in contravention of sections 4{1}(b){i), (i) and
{iii} of the Act and o take reasonable steps to make sure that none of its divisions
or subsidiaries is engaged in similar conduct or any other conduct that

sontravenes any of the provisions of chapter 2 of the Act;

5.1.3 commit to continue implementing Aveng Group’s compliance programme designed
to ensure that its employees, management, directors and/or subsidiaries and
divislons do not engage in any conduct which constitutes a prohibited practice in

~ terms of the Act.

6. COOPERATION

6.1 Steeledale underiakes io cooperate fully with the Commission in its prosecution of
the remaining respondents in the mesh and rebar complaint refervals, respectively.

6.2 This cooperation includes, but is not limited to:

6.2.1 providing the Commission with ali relevant evidence available to it that might assist
the Commission in its prosecution of the remaining respondents in the mesh and
rebar complaint referrals.
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8.2.2

6.3

7.1

72

7.3

ensuring that all Steeledale current employees, and to the extent possible, former
employses, who have knowledge of the meetings and discussions between
Steeledale and its competitors, referred to above, are available to and cooperate
with the Commission, both for purposes of consultation and to give evidence in
proceedings before the Tribunal.

Aveng further commits to cooperate in the Commission’s Construction Fast Track
Settlement Process,

ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTY

In accordance with the provisions of section 58(1)(a)(iii) as read with
sections 59(1)a} and 59(2), Steeledale is liable for and has agreed to pay an
administrative penalty (“penalty”) in the sum of R 128 904 640 (one hundred
and twenty eight million nine hundred and four thousand six hundred and
forty rands oniy) which represents 8% of Steeledale’s total annual turnover for
the 2008 financial year.

This payment shall be made info the Commission’s bank account, details of

which are as follows:

MNams: Competition Commission Fee Account
Bank: ~ ABSA Bank, Pretoria

Account no, 4050778576

Branch code: 323345

The penalty will be paid over by the Commission to the National Revenue Fund in
accordance with the provisions of section 59(4) of the Act.

TERMS OF PAYMENT

Steeiedale will make the payment of the penally referred to in paragraph 7.1 to the
Commission within 24 (twenty-four} months from the dale of confirmation of this
settiement agreement by the Tribunal, in 4 (four) equal instaiments.
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8.1.1

8.1.3

8.1.4

9.1

The first instalment of R32 226 160 (thirty two million two hundred and twenty six
thousand one hundred and sixty rands) shall be payable within seven days from
the date of the confirmation of this seitlement agreement by the Tribunal;

The second instalment of R32 226 160 (thirly two million two hundred and twenty
six thousand one hundred and sixty rands) shall be payable within eight (8)
months from the date of payment of the first instalment;

The third instalment of R32 226 160 (thirty two million two hundred and twenty six
thousand one hundred and sixfy rands) shall be payable within eight (8) months
from the date of payment of the second instalment; and

The fourth and final instalment of R32 226 160 {thirty two million two hundred and
fwenty six thousand one hundred and sixty rands) shall be payable within eight (8)
months from the date of payment of the third instalment.

FULL AND FINAL SETTLEMENT

This setilement agreement, upon confirmation thereof as an order of the Tribunal,
concludes all proceedings between the Commission and Steeledale relating 6 the
alieged contraventions of the Act by Steeledale that are the subject of the
Commission’s investigation and referrals under CC Case Number
2008Jand247/CT Case Number 84/CR/Dec09 and CC case Number
2009Jan4242/CT case Number 08/CRffebi1.
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Dated and signed at ™M Mw&sxc'&e on this the A day of February 2011,

b . Roger.Jardine /
XY W N fann P
;4{;: ngmGCfOUp T Keokbus Nevs'oyee ‘

duly authorised

Dated and sign t p W on this the Qg day of February 2011.

, o7

Shan Rambiyruth

Commissioner

Competition Cornmission
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Tebogo Nputle

From: Tebogo Mputle
Sent: Wednesday, April 06, 2011 4.31 PM
To: 'bakhem@compcom.co.za'; Desmond Rudman; 'albert.aukema@dlacdh.com’; 'Nicholas

Altini'; 'cleo@chrisart.co.za’; 'Imtanga@bowman.co.za'; ‘wd1@wdattorneys.co.za';
'patrick@drsreinforcing.co.za'; 'charmaine@ink.co.za"; ‘pieter@bieldermans.co.za’,
'dvoges@macrobert.co.za'’; Nelly Sakata

Cc: Songezo Ralarala; Lerato Motaung

Subject: Competition Commission vs Aveng (Africa) Limited - 84/CR/Dec09 and 08/CR/Feb11
Aftachments: 20110406171826960.tif

Dear Sirs

Please see attached the consent arder in the above matter and kindly confirm receipt.
Kind Regards

Tebogo Mputle

Registry Administrator
competition tribunal south africa
Tel No: +27 (12) 394 3354

Fax No: +27 (12) 394 4354
Mobile: +27 (82) 557 6897
Email: tebogom@comptrib.co.za

Website: www.comptrib.co.za

The infermation contalned in this massage (and any attachmants) refates to the official business of the Competition Tribunaj, is confidentiai in nature and may not be reproduced, copied, disclosed
or distrbuted. The informatlon may be legally privileged. The Compatition Tribunal does not own and enderse any other content. Views and opinions are those of the sender unless clearly stated as
being that of the Competition Tribunal. The Competition Tribunal therefora doas not accept liability for any claims, loss or damages of whatsoaver nature, arising as a result of the rellance on such
information by anyone.

This e-mail is intendad solsly for the use of the recipient(s) to whom Il |s eddressed and others authorized to recelve It If you ara not the intended recipient(s} you are hereby notified that any
disclosure, copying, distribution or taking action in rafiance of the contents of this information is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful.

E-mail transmission cannol be guaranteed to be secure or emor-free as Information could be intercepted, corrupted, lost. destroyad, arrive late, incompiete and/cr contain viruses. The sender
therefors doss nat accept liability for any errors or emissions in the contants of this message, which arise as a result of e-mail ransmission. If verification Is required please request a hard-copy
version. .

The Campetition Tribunal is not liable for any delay In the transmission of this e-mail.

Tracking:




Tebogo Mputle

From: Tebogo Mputle

Sent: Wednesday, April 06, 2011 4:34 PM

To: . mtanga@bowman.co.za'

Subject: FW: Competition Commission vs Aveng (Africa) Limited - 84/CR/Dec08 and
08/CR/Feb11

Attachments: 20110406171826960.tif

From: Tebogo Mputle

Sent: Wednesday, April 06, 2011 4:31 PM

To: 'bakhem@compcom.ce.za'; Desmond Rudman; ‘albert.aukema@dlacdh.com’; 'Nicholas Altini';
‘cleo@chrisart.co.za'; Imtanga@bowman.co.za'; 'wdl@wdattorneys.co.za'’; 'patrick@drsreinforcing.co.za';
'charmaine@tnk.co.za'; ‘pleter@bieldermans.co.za’; 'dvoges@macrobert.co.za’; Nelly Sakata

Cc: Songezo Ralarala; Lerato Motaung

Subject: Competition Commission vs Aveng (Africa) Limited - 84/CR/Dec09 and 08/CR/Feb11

Dear Sirs
Please see attached the consent order in the above matter and kindly confirm receipt.
Kind Regards

Tebogo Mputle

Registry Administrator
competition tribunal south africa
Tel No. +27 (12) 394 3354

Fax No: +27 (12) 394 4354
Mohile: +27 (82) 557 6897
Email: tebogom@comptrib.co.za
Website: www.comptrib.co.za

The information contained in this message (and any attachments) relates to tha official business of the Competition Tribunal, is confidential in nature and may not be reproduced, copied, disclosed
or distributed, The information may be legally privileged. The Competition Tribunal does not own and andorse any other content. Views and opinions are those of tha sendaer unless clearly stated as
being that of the Campetition Tribunal, The Competition Tribunal therefore does not accept liabfity for any clalms, loss or damages of whalsaever nalture, ariging as a result of the reltance on such
information by anyone, ’

This a-mail is intended solely for the use of the recipient(s} to whom it is addressed and others authorized to recsive it. If you ale not the intended reclpient(s) you are hereby notifled that any
disclosure, copylng, distribution or taking action in reliance of the contents of this information 1s strictly prohibited and may be urlawful,

E-mail transmissicn cannot be guaranteed to be secure of emor-free as information could be intercepled, tonupted, Tost, destroyed, arrive fate, incomplete andior contain viruses. The sender
therefore does not acgept liability for any errers or amissions In the centents of this message, which arise as a result of e-mall transmission. If verification Is required piease request a hard-copy
varsion,

The Compedtition Tribuna! is not lisble for any deiay in the transmission of this e-mail.




